The present paid up share capital of the company is Rs 4,44,90,000. 

There are no changes in the share capital of the company during the financial year 2024-25. 

However, for the period between April 2025-August 2025, the company has made preferential 

allotment of 14,50,000 (Fourteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares, having face value of 

Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of Rs.20/-  (including premium of Rs.10/-) 

(Rupees Ten Only) aggregating to ₹ 2,90,00,000/-  both listing and trading approval has been 

received for the said equity shares.

[...]

shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) 

divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, and 

the consequent alteration of the capital clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company, by way of an Ordinary Resolution. 

2) The issue of 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakh) equity shares having a face value of ₹10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of ₹20/- (Rupees Twenty Only), including a 

premium of ₹10/- aggregating to ₹3,20,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores and Twenty Lakhs 

Only), on a Preferential basis to certain identified Non-Promoters, by way of a Special 

Resolution. 

3) The alteration of the object clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, 

by way of a Special Resolution. 

4) The formation of a Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company and to make investments in

[...]

securities of the Wholly Owned Subsidiary or any other body corporate, and to give loans, 

inter-corporate deposits, and guarantees in connection with loans made by the Wholly 

Owned Subsidiary or any other body corporate, in excess of the limits prescribed under 

Section 186(2) of the Companies Act, 2013, up to an aggregate sum of ₹25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only), by way of a Special Resolution. 

5) The borrowings by the Board of Directors of the Company in excess of the paid-up 

share capital and free reserves, under Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, 

provided that the total amount so borrowed and outstanding at any point in time shall 

not exceed ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only), by way of a Special 

Resolution. 

We further report that the following material events have occurred during the period 

after the end of the financial year and before the signing of this report. 

1. The Company has received in-principle approval from the stock exchange i.e., BSE 

Limited for issue of 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakh) Equity Shares on Preferential Basis to Non-

Promoters on 30th May, 2025.  

2. The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Thursday, 12th June, 

2025 had approved the allotment of 14,50,000 (Fourteen Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-

up Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs.20/- 

(Rupees Twenty Only) including premium of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per Equity Share, 

upon receipt of an amount aggregating to Rs.2,90,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Ninety 

Lakhs Only) for cash consideration on a Preferential Basis to the allottees/Non-

Promoters who had subscribed to the Preferential Issue.  

3. The Company has received listing approval and trading approval for the said 14,50,000 

(Fourteen Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-up Equity Shares on 17th July, 2025 and 06th 

August, 2025 respectively. 

Place: Chennai For Lakshmmi Subramanian & Associates 

Date: 25th August, 2025 Practicing Company Secretaries 

SD/- 

S. Vasudevan 

Partner 

FCS No.